The following table shows the total emission reductions considering the separate fuel types
scenarios.

Table 21. Total emission reductions

Emission reduction (tCO2e)

Sector
Fuel

type/Industry
30% Goal

ER
50% Goal

ER
80% Goal

ER

Household
LPG 33,508 55,852 89,368

Electricity 44,681 74,473 119,161

Commercial
LPG 2,130 3,558 5,700

Electricity 3,018 5,042 8,077

Industrial
CPBL 988

Quality Poultry 806

Total LPG 37,432 61,204 96,862

Total Electricity 49,493 81,309 129,032

Source: Own elaboration, 2017

3.4.5. Sensitivity analysis

Considering that the present emission factor for Belize’s electricity grid is being revised, a sensitivity
analysis for the electricity related calculations was made in order to know the possible influence
of a 10, 20 and 30 percent reduction in the emission factor, since a decrease is highly expected.

OLADE   SOLAR WATER HEATING NAMA CONCEPT IN BELIZE

 30

In the case of the residential sector, the following table shows the values, reaching a minimum value
of 31,273 tCO2e, in the case of the 30% scope and 83,410 tCO2e for the 80% scope.

Table 22. Sensitivity analysis for residential sector

Residential
30%

(tCO2e)
50%

(tCO2e)
80%

(tCO2e)

Base 44,681 74,473 119,161

-10% 40,209 67,024 107,242

-20% 35,743 59,576 95,327

-30% 31,273 52,128 83,410

Source: Own elaboration, 2017

Regarding to the commercial sector, since the emission reduction amount is smaller than the
residential sector one, the differences between base scenario and the sensitivity analysis values
are always less than 3,000 tCO2e.

Table 23. Sensitivity analysis for commercial sector

Commercial
30%

(tCO2e)
50%

(tCO2e)
80%

(tCO2e)

Base 3,018 5,042 8,077

-10% 2,715 4,534 7,267

-20% 2,414 4,032 6,459

-30% 2,111 3,526 5,651

Source: Own elaboration, 2017

In the case of the total emission reduction, adding residential and commercial sectors the values
vary between 33,384 and 47,699 tCO2e for the 30% scope scenario and between 89,061 and
127,238 for the 80% scope scenario.

Table 24. Sensitivity analysis for residential and commercial sector

Total
30%

(tCO2e)
50%

(tCO2e)
80%

(tCO2e)

Base 47,699 79,515 127,238

-10% 42,924 71,558 114,509

-20% 38,157 63,608 101,786

-30% 33,384 55,654 89,061

Source: Own elaboration, 2017

3.5. Sustainable development benefits of the NAMA

Beside from GHG emission reductions from the SWH NAMA implementation in Belize, there are
several benefits to other areas of the country’s development; those can be classified as social,
economic, environmental, technological and institutional, and may be contributions to achieving the
Sustainable Development Goals.

OLADE   SOLAR WATER HEATING NAMA CONCEPT IN BELIZE

 31

Figure 12. Belize Sustainable Development Goals

Source: United Nations Development Programme in Belize, 2017